The Underwriter has entered into a sub-underwriting agreement with Moonstar

Investments Pty Ltd <ATF The Pemberley Trust> (Moonstar or the Sub-Underwriter)

pursuant to which Moonstar will sub-underwrite 40,000,000 Shortfall Shares (Sub-

Underwriting Agreement). Moonstar is an entity associated with Brian Johnson,

Brian is a director and excluded beneficiary of Moonstar.

Under the terms of the Sub-Underwriting Agreement, the Sub-Underwriter will be

paid a sub-underwriting fee of 4% of its respective sub-underwritten amount,

which will be payable out of the underwriting fee received by the Underwriter.

To the extent entities associated with the Sub-Underwriter currently hold Shares in

the Company, these entities intend to take up their Entitlement.  Please refer to

Sections 4.6.2 and 8.6 for further information and disclosure of Director interests in

Securities, including details regarding their respective Entitlements.

4.6 Potential dilution

Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Offer, their

holdings are likely to be diluted by approximately 40% (as compared to their

holdings and number of Shares on issue as at the date of this Offer Document).

4860-01/2036140_1  7

Examples of how the dilution may impact Shareholders are set out in the table

below:

Holder

Holding as at

Record date

Approximate

% at Record

Date1

Entitlements under

the Offer

Holdings if

Offer not

taken Up

Approximate

% post Offer

Shareholder 1 50,000,000 38.50% 33,333,333 50,000,000 23.10%

Shareholder 2 25,000,000 19.25% 16,666,667 25,000,000 11.55%

Shareholder 3 10,000,000 7.70% 6,666,667 10,000,000 4.62%

Shareholder 4 1,000,000 0.77% 666,667 1,000,000 0.46%

Shareholder 5 100,000 0.08% 66,667 100,000 0.05%

Notes:

1. This is based on a share capital of 129,862,345 Shares at the date of this Offer Document.

2. The dilutionary effect shown in the table is the maximum percentage on the assumption

that those Entitlements not accepted are placed under the Shortfall Offer.  In the event all

Entitlements are not accepted and some or all of the resulting Shortfall was not

subsequently placed, the dilution effect for each Shareholder not accepting their

Entitlement would be a lesser percentage.

The effect of the Offer on the control of the Company and in particular the Sub-

Underwriters’ shareholding in the event that Shareholders do not participate in